this is halfway between the lower maximum acceleration quarter and the average
maximum acceleration. This seemed to be a fair trade-off between trying to fit the
vehicles in the measured gaps as precisely as possible while giving the somewhat
slower accelerating vehicles a bit more time. For the minimum waiting time of a
passenger vehicle behind a truck, the same deviation of 12.5% was chosen. In an
effort to reduce the probability of a passenger car trying to overtake a truck, a faster
than average acceleration for the passenger vehicles was considered and a slower
than average acceleration was considered for the trucks.

Besides these microscopic analyses and a base case analysis, sensitivity analyses
are performed. The first sensitivity analysis revolves around examining the effects
of the alternatives on the current road layout (i.e. without the semi-permeable lane
demarcation). Additionally, sensitivity analyses were conducted for various input
variables. The simulations are always as much the same as the base case, in order to
isolate the checked variable as much as possible. The different scenarios are shows
in Table 6.5.

Table 6.5: Overview sensitivity analyses settings

Variable Value

Speed limit [ km
hour 80 ; 100 ; 120

Demand main lane -10% ; 0% ; +10%
Demand on-ramp -10% ; 0% ; +10%
Demand off-ramp -10% ; 0% ; +10%
Truck percentage on-ramp 0 ; 5 ; 10

The speed limits apply to all road segments in the simulation and are therefore
equal for all road segments. The listed speed limits are chosen, since all roads
in the Netherlands have a speed limit of 100 km

h or 80 km
h during peak hours as of

March 2020 (NOS, 2020a). Nevertheless, it is also scientifically useful to gain insight
in the robustness when the maximum speed is higher. For the demands, a common
sensitivity analysis of −10% and +10% is used. Finally, it was found that during
rush hours, a regular truck percentage is 5% (Dexter, nd). This was chosen as the
standard for all routes. The effects on the KPIs of adjusting the truck percentage on

[…]

Control settings AvDSys AvDMain AvDOn AvDOff GotGreen WaitLong success Activation Deactivation

No control 76 61 258 45

Rijkswaterstaat 46 35 178 30 562 456 6052

Microscopic 1 54 42 200 33 638 6 28 830 6090

Microscopic 2 48 35 195 29 535 12 42 752 6082

Total 56 43 208 34 578 9 35 679 6077

131

132 additional output figures and tables

Table E.4: Mean OTS output values of the 10% truck percentage sensitivity analysis

10% truck percentage at the on-ramp

Mean

Control settings AvDSys AvDMain AvDOn AvDOff GotGreen WaitLong success Activation Deactivation

No control 105 90 284 70

Rijkswaterstaat 54 44 176 36 570 484 6114

Microscopic 1 61 49 198 41 530 12 35 862 6139

Microscopic 2 82 68 242 55 608 8 18 1359 6161

Total 75 63 224 50 569 10 27 897 6132

The next explicitly mentioned conclusions regarding these outputs are with regards
to the main lane demand sensitivity analyses. Therefore, the lower main lane
demand outputs are displayed in Table E.5 and the outputs for the increased main
lane demand are shown in Table E.6.

Table E.5: Mean OTS output values of the lower main lane demand scenario

−10% main lane demand scenario

Mean

Control settings AvDSys AvDMain AvDOn AvDOff GotGreen WaitLong success Activation Deactivation

No control 58 45 200 32

Rijkswaterstaat 36 24 158 17 652 588 6028

Microscopic 1 34 20 179 14 540 11 42 850 6043

Microscopic 2 45 33 177 25 626 5 28 1122 6026

Total 43 31 179 22 606 8 35 853 6031

Table E.6: Mean OTS output values of the higher main lane demand scenario

+10% main lane demand scenario

Mean

Control settings AvDSys AvDMain AvDOn AvDOff GotGreen WaitLong success Activation Deactivation

No control 120 105 332 82

Rijkswaterstaat 54 43 189 37 484 324 6134

Microscopic 1 59 47 212 39 522 14 36 640 6189

Microscopic 2 84 71 260 57 645 9 19 882 6416

Total 79 67 248 54 550 11 28 615 6247

Besides these outputs, the main lane slanted cumulative curves are mentioned
in Chapter 7. The corresponding slanted cumulative curves are illustrated in
Figure E.1, Figure E.2 and Figure E.3. These correspond respectively with the
decreased main lane demand scenario, the base case scenario and the increased
main lane demand scenario. The axis for all figures are kept identical.
The next sensitivity analyses in Chapter 7 which refers to the additional tables is
the sensitivity analysis regarding the changes in the on-ramp demand adjustments.
Firstly, in Table E.7 the outputs for the decreased on-ramp demand are displayed.
Secondly, the results regarding the increased on-ramp demand are shown in
Table E.8.

additional output figures and tables 133

Figure E.1: Decreased main lane scenario main lane Slanted Cumulative Curves

Figure E.2: Base case scenario main lane Slanted Cumulative Curves

134 additional output figures and tables

Figure E.3: Increased main lane scenario main lane Slanted Cumulative Curves

Table E.7: Mean OTS output values of the lower on-ramp demand scenario

−10% on-ramp demand scenario

Mean

Control settings AvDSys AvDMain AvDOn AvDOff GotGreen WaitLong success Activation Deactivation

No control 78 67 231 51

Rijkswaterstaat 53 42 193 35 544 834 6102

Microscopic 1 52 40 200 34 530 12 39 690 6094

Microscopic 2 61 50 214 40 609 7 23 918 6132

Total 61 50 209 40 561 10 31 814 6109

Table E.8: Mean OTS output values of the higher on-ramp demand scenario

+10% on-ramp demand scenario

Mean

Control settings AvDSys AvDMain AvDOn AvDOff GotGreen WaitLong success Activation Deactivation

No control 97 82 268 63

Rijkswaterstaat 50 39 165 32 585 466 6074

Microscopic 1 54 41 188 33 540 12 38 918 6096

Microscopic 2 70 57 208 46 634 7 24 927 6128

Total 68 55 207 44 586 9 31 768 6097

additional output figures and tables 135

The following sensitivity analyses in Chapter 7 which refers to the additional
tables is the sensitivity analysis regarding the changes in the off-ramp demand
adjustments. Firstly, in Table E.9 the outputs for the decreased off-ramp demand
are displayed. Secondly, the results regarding the increased off-ramp demand are
shown in Table E.10.

Table E.9: Mean OTS output values of the lower off-ramp demand scenario

−10% off-ramp demand scenario

Mean

Control settings AvDSys AvDMain AvDOn AvDOff GotGreen WaitLong success Activation Deactivation

No control 93 78 273 59

Rijkswaterstaat 42 30 177 23 579 410 6074

Microscopic 1 48 35 201 28 522 13 38 676 6098

Microscopic 2 50 37 206 27 606 8 25 844 6074

Total 58 45 215 34 568 10 32 644 6083

Table E.10: Mean OTS output values of the higher off-ramp demand scenario

+10% off-ramp demand scenario

Mean

Control settings AvDSys AvDMain AvDOn AvDOff GotGreen WaitLong success Activation Deactivation

No control 99 87 257 70

Rijkswaterstaat 59 49 179 42 544 512 6114

Microscopic 1 56 45 189 39 548 11 41 776 6098

Microscopic 2 74 61 226 50 640 6 22 1104 6162

Total 72 60 213 50 577 8 31 797 6122

The final analyses which refers to the additional tables in this appendix, is the
sensitivity analysis revolving around the various speed limits. In Table E.11, the
results regarding a decreased maximum speed limit to 80 km

hour is illustrated. The

results regarding a maximum speed limit of 120 km
hour are shown in Table E.12.

Table E.11: Mean OTS output values of the 80 km
hour speed limit scenario

80 km
hour speed limit scenario

Mean

Control settings AvDSys AvDMain AvDOn AvDOff GotGreen WaitLong success Activation Deactivation

No control 108 90 320 79

Rijkswaterstaat 69 58 196 55 575 860 6340